

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-651

ERNEST WHITFIELD,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET. AL.,

Appellee,

AMENDED BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JOHN W. JENNINGS
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION
PETER J. CANNON
ASSISTANT CAPITAL COLLATERAL
COUNSEL
Fla. Bar No. 0109710
3801 Corporex Park Drive, Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
(813)740-3544
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ISSUE I

THE LOWER COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED MR. WHITFIELD'S CLAIM DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL FOR FAILING TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT A VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION DEFENSE TO THE OFFENSE OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER, BURGLARY AND ARMED SEXUAL BATTERY AND FOR FAILING TO HIRE A DEFENSE EXPERT IN THE FIELD OF TOXICOLOGY. 7

ISSUE II

MR. WHITFIELD WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PRETRIAL AND AT THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE OF HIS TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WHEN COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE, PREPARE AND PRESENT THE DEFENSE CASE IN AN EFFORT TO PRESENT MR. WHITFIELD'S CASE UNDER THE TIME LIMITATIONS PURSUANT TO Fl.R.Crim.P. 3.191, et. Seq. 36

ISSUE III

MR. WHITFIELD WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. 43

ISSUE IV

MR. WHITFIELD WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE

| | | |
|-------------------------------------|--|----|
| | ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS FOR FAILING REQUEST A SPECIAL JURY INSTRUCTION PURSUANT TO <i>SIMMONS</i> . COUNSEL'S PERFORMANCE WAS DEFICIENT AND AS A RESULT THE DEATH SENTENCE IS UNRELIABLE | 92 |
| ISSUE V | MR. WHITFIELD WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WHEN COUNSEL FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTIONS USE OF NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATORS IN ARGUING THAT THE PRIOR OFFENSES COMMITTED BY MR. WHITFIELD WERE DONE IN THE PRESENCE OF CHILDREN AND ALL WERE FEMALE VICTIMS. IN ADDITION, THE PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENTS AT THE PENALTY PHASE PRESENTED IMPERMISSIBLE CONSIDERATIONS TO THE JURY AND WERE DELIBERATELY DESIGNED TO BE INFLAMMATORY AND IMPROPER | 94 |
| ISSUE VI | MR. WHITFIELD WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER <i>AKE V. OKLAHOMA</i> AT THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASE OF HIS TRIAL WHEN COUNSEL FAILED TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFENDANT OBTAIN AN ADEQUATE MENTAL HEALTH EXAMINATION BY FAILING TO PROVIDE THE NECESSARY TIME AND INFORMATION TO THE MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT | 95 |
| CONCLUSION | | 98 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | | c |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | | ci |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68, 105 S.Ct. 1087, 84 L.Ed.2d 53 (1985) 99, 100

Almeida v. State, 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999) 6, 95

Bassett v. State, 541 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989) 45

Blanco v. Singletary, 943 So.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991) 94

Brewer v. Aiken, 935 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991) 23, 45

Crook v. State, 813 So.2d 68 (Fla. 2002) 6, 95

Eutzy v. Dugger, 746 F. Supp. 1492 (N.D. Fla. 1989), *aff'd*, No. 89-4014 (11th Cir. 1990) 45

Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (1975) 4, 41

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153, 190 (1976) 44

Gutierrez v. State, 276 So.2d 470 (Fla. 1973) 37

Hamblin v. Mitchell, 354 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2003) 22

Harris v. Dugger, 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989) 23, 45

Harris v. State, 843 So.2d 856 (Fla. 2003) 6

Henry v. Mississippi, 379 U.S. 443 (1965) 37

Huff v. State, 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993) 1, 36

Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983) 37

Kelley v. South Carolina, 122 S.Ct. 726 (2002) 97

Kenley v. Armontrout, 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991) 45

Link v. Wabash R. Co., 370 U.S. 626 (1962) 37

| | | |
|--|-----------|------------------|
| <i>Middleton v. Dugger</i> , 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988) | | 23, 45 |
| <i>Nelson v. State</i> , 274 So.2d 256 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1973) | | 4, 41 |
| <i>O'Callaghan v. State</i> , 461 So. 2d 1354, 1355-56 (Fla. 1984) | | 45 |
| <i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782, 121 S.Ct. 1910, 150 L.Ed.2d 9 (2001) | | 97 |
| <i>Phillips v. State</i> , 17 Fla. L. Weekly S595 (Fla. Sept. 24, 1992) | | 44 |
| <i>Phillips v. State</i> , 608 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1992) | | 6, 7, 43, 95, 96 |
| <i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156, 165, 120 S.Ct. 2113, 147 L.Ed.2d 125 (2000) | | 97 |
| <i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976) | | 44 |
| <i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36, 39, 121 S.Ct. 1263, 149 L.Ed.2d 178 (2001) | | 97 |
| <i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U. S. 154 (1994) | | 96-98 |
| <i>State v. Abrams</i> , 350 So.2d 1104 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1977) | | 37 |
| <i>State v. Kruger</i> , 615 So.2d 757 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993) | | 37 |
| <i>State v. Lara</i> , 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991) | | 44 |
| <i>State v. Michael</i> , 530 So. 2d 929, 930 (Fla. 1988) | | 45 |
| <i>Stevens v. State</i> , 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989) | | 44, 45 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | | 19, 23, 58 |
| <i>United States v. McGill</i> , 11 F.3d 223 (C.A.1 1993) | | 37 |
| <i>Whitfield v. State</i> , 706 So.2d 1 (1998) | | 2, 4, 41 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S.Ct 2527 (2003) | | Passim |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362, 120 S.Ct. 1495, 146 L.Ed.2d 389 (2000) | | 23, 58 |

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976) 44

OTHER

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989) Passim

C. Wright, *FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE* § 485, p. 375 (3d ed. 2000) 97

Stephen B. Bright, *Counsel for the Poor: The Death Penalty Not For the Worst Crime but for the Worst Lawyer*, 103, *YALE LAW JOURNAL*, 1835 (1994) 44

ATTACHMENTS

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (1989) A

Timeline (1995) B
